
I-81 MM 48 Northbound Acceleration Lane Extension
Smyth County, Virginia

From: MM 48.1

To: MM 48.8

State Project Number:  0081-086-834 PE101, C501

Contract ID Number:  C00116161DB110

STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

Due: April 12, 2021

A Design-Build Project



Volume I 
Letter of Submittal and 
Attachments to the Letter 
of Submittal

Tab 1



Attachment 4.0.1.1
Letter of Submittal Checklist and 
Contents

Tab 2 - Section 4.0.1.1



I-
81

 M
M

 4
8 

NO
RT

HB
OU

ND
 A

CC
EL

ER
AT

IO
N 

LA
NE

 E
XT

EN
SI

ON
PA

GE
 4

3PP084.20

A
T

T
A

C
H

M
E

N
T

 4
.0

.1
.1

 
I-

81
 M

M
 4

8 
N

o
rt

h
b

o
u

n
d

 A
cc

el
er

at
io

n
 L

an
e 

E
xt

en
si

o
n

 
L

E
T

T
E

R
 O

F
 S

U
B

M
IT

T
A

L
 C

H
E

C
K

L
IS

T
 A

N
D

 C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

 
   

1 
of

 2
  

O
ffe

ro
rs

 s
ha

ll 
fu

rn
is

h 
a 

co
py

 o
f t

hi
s 

Le
tte

r 
of

 S
ub

m
itt

al
 C

he
ck

lis
t, 

w
ith

 th
e 

pa
ge

 r
ef

er
en

ce
s 

ad
de

d,
 w

ith
 th

e 
Le

tte
r 

of
 S

ub
m

itt
al

. 
 

L
et

te
r 

o
f 

S
u

b
m

it
ta

l C
o

m
p

o
n

en
t 

F
o

rm
 (

if
 a

n
y)

 
R

F
P

 P
ar

t 
1 

C
ro

ss
 R

ef
er

en
ce

 
P

ag
e 

R
ef

er
en

ce
 

L
et

te
r 

o
f 

S
u

b
m

it
ta

l C
h

ec
kl

is
t 

an
d

 C
o

n
te

n
ts

 
A

tta
ch

m
en

t 4
.0

.1
.1

 
S

ec
tio

n 
4.

0.
1.

1 
4,

 5
 

 
 

 
 

A
ck

n
o

w
le

d
g

em
en

t 
o

f 
R

F
P

, R
ev

is
io

n
s,

 a
n

d
/o

r 
A

d
d

en
d

a 
A

tta
ch

m
en

t 3
.2

 (
F

or
m

 
C

-7
8-

R
F

P
) 

S
ec

tio
ns

 3
.2

; 4
.0

.1
.1

 
7 

 
 

 
 

L
et

te
r 

o
f 

S
u

b
m

it
ta

l 
N

A
 

S
ec

tio
ns

 4
.1

 
9,

 1
0 

Le
tte

r 
of

 S
ub

m
itt

al
 o

n 
O

ffe
ro

r’s
 le

tte
rh

ea
d 

N
A

 
S

ec
tio

n 
4.

1.
1 

9,
 1

0 

O
ffe

ro
r’s

 fu
ll 

le
ga

l n
am

e 
an

d 
ad

dr
es

s 
N

A
 

S
ec

tio
n 

4.
1.

1 
9,

 1
0 

A
ut

ho
riz

ed
 r

ep
re

se
nt

at
iv

e’
s 

or
ig

in
al

 s
ig

na
tu

re
 

N
A

 
S

ec
tio

n 
4.

1.
1 

9,
 1

0 

D
ec

la
ra

tio
n 

of
 in

te
nt

 
N

A
 

S
ec

tio
n 

4.
1.

2 
9,

 1
0 

12
0 

da
y 

de
cl

ar
at

io
n 

N
A

 
S

ec
tio

n 
4.

1.
3 

9,
 1

0 

P
oi

nt
 o

f C
on

ta
ct

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

N
A

 
S

ec
tio

n 
4.

1.
4 

9,
 1

0 

P
rin

ci
pa

l O
ffi

ce
r 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

N
A

 
S

ec
tio

n 
4.

1.
5 

9,
 1

0 

O
ffe

ro
r’s

 C
or

po
ra

te
 S

tr
uc

tu
re

 
N

A
 

S
ec

tio
n 

4.
1.

6 
9,

 1
0 

F
ul

l L
eg

al
 N

am
e 

of
 L

ea
d 

C
on

tr
ac

to
r,

 L
ea

d 
D

es
ig

ne
r,

 a
nd

 Q
A

M
 

N
A

 
S

ec
tio

n 
4.

1.
7 

9,
 1

0 

O
ffe

ro
r’s

 V
D

O
T

 p
re

qu
al

ifi
ca

tio
n 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

N
A

 
S

ec
tio

n 
4.

1.
8 

9,
 1

0 

D
B

E
 s

ta
te

m
en

t c
on

fir
m

in
g 

O
ffe

ro
r 

is
 c

om
m

itt
ed

 to
 a

ch
ie

vi
ng

 
th

e 
re

qu
ire

d 
D

B
E

 g
oa

l 
N

A
 

S
ec

tio
n 

4.
1.

9 
9,

 1
0 

F
in

al
 C

om
pl

et
io

n 
D

at
e 

N
A

 
S

ec
tio

n 
4.

1.
10

 
9,

 1
0 

 
 

 
 



I-
81

 M
M

 4
8 

NO
RT

HB
OU

ND
 A

CC
EL

ER
AT

IO
N 

LA
NE

 E
XT

EN
SI

ON
PA

GE
 5

3PP084.20

A
TT

A
C

H
M

EN
T 

4.
0.

1.
1 

I-8
1 

M
M

 4
8 

N
or

th
bo

un
d 

A
cc

el
er

at
io

n 
La

ne
 E

xt
en

si
on

 
LE

TT
ER

 O
F 

SU
B

M
IT

TA
L 

C
H

EC
K

LI
ST

 A
N

D
 C

O
N

TE
N

TS
 

   
2 

of
 2

  

Le
tte

r o
f S

ub
m

itt
al

 C
om

po
ne

nt
 

Fo
rm

 (i
f a

ny
) 

R
FP

 P
ar

t 1
 

C
ro

ss
 R

ef
er

en
ce

 
Pa

ge
 

R
ef

er
en

ce
 

A
tta

ch
m

en
ts

 to
 th

e 
Le

tte
r o

f S
ub

m
itt

al
 

N
A 

Se
ct

io
n 

4.
2 

 

Af
fil

ia
te

d 
an

d/
 o

r S
ub

si
di

ar
y 

C
om

pa
ni

es
 

At
ta

ch
m

en
t 4

.2
.1

 
Se

ct
io

n 
4.

2.
1 

12
 

C
er

tif
ic

at
io

n 
R

eg
ar

di
ng

 D
eb

ar
m

en
t F

or
m

s 
At

ta
ch

m
en

t 4
.2

.2
(a

) 
At

ta
ch

m
en

t 4
.2

.2
(b

) 
Se

ct
io

n 
4.

2.
2 

14
 

16
-1

9 

O
ffe

ro
r’s

 V
D

O
T 

pr
eq

ua
lif

ic
at

io
n 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

N
A 

Se
ct

io
n 

4.
2.

3 
21

 

Ev
id

en
ce

 o
f o

bt
ai

ni
ng

 b
on

di
ng

 
N

A 
Se

ct
io

n 
4.

2.
4 

23
 

Fu
ll 

si
ze

 c
op

ie
s 

of
 D

PO
R

 li
ce

ns
es

 a
nd

 S
C

C
 re

gi
st

ra
tio

ns
 

N
A 

Se
ct

io
n 

4.
2.

5 
25

-3
5 

SC
C

 re
gi

st
ra

tio
n 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

- b
us

in
es

se
s 

At
ta

ch
m

en
t 4

.2
.5

 
Se

ct
io

n 
4.

2.
5.

1 
37

 

D
PO

R
 re

gi
st

ra
tio

n 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
- b

us
in

es
se

s 
At

ta
ch

m
en

t 4
.2

.5
 

Se
ct

io
n 

4.
2.

5.
2 

37
 

Le
ad

 C
on

tra
ct

or
 W

or
k 

H
is

to
ry

 F
or

m
 

At
ta

ch
m

en
t 4

.2
.6

(a
) 

Se
ct

io
n 

4.
2.

6 
39

-4
1 

Le
ad

 D
es

ig
ne

r W
or

k 
H

is
to

ry
 F

or
m

 
At

ta
ch

m
en

t 4
.2

.6
(b

) 
Se

ct
io

n 
4.

2.
6 

43
-4

5 

C
on

ce
pt

ua
l R

oa
dw

ay
 P

la
ns

 
N

A 
Se

ct
io

n 
4.

2.
7 

47
 (3

)-5
1(

6)
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



Attachment 3.2 (Form C-78-RFP)
Acknowledgement of RFP, 
Revisions, and/or Addenda

Tab 3 - Sections 3.2; 4.0.1.1



I-81 MM 48 NORTHBOUND ACCELERATION L ANE E X TENSION PAGE 7

3P
P0

84
.2

0



Section 4.1
Letter of Submittal

Tab 4 



I-81 MM 48 NORTHBOUND ACCELERATION L ANE E X TENSION PAGE 9

3P
P0

84
.2

0

Summers-Taylor, Inc. 
600 Sevier Street 
Johnson City, TN 37604 
Phone (423) 543-3181    
www.summerstaylor.com 
      

 
April 12, 2021 

 
Dear Mr. Jeffrey A. Roby: 
 
Summers-Taylor, Inc. (Summers-Taylor) as the Offeror, is please to submit to the Virginia 
Department of Transportation (VDOT) our Proposal in response to your Request for Proposals 
(RFP) for the Design Build Project, I-81 MM 48 Northbound Acceleration Lane Extension, State 
Project No.: 0081-086-834 PE101, C501.  The Team of Summers-Taylor, Inc. (Summers-
Taylor), Vaughn and Melton Consulting Engineers, Inc. (V&M), and Kelly Consulting, LLC 
(Kelly) henceforth referred to as the Summers-Taylor Team, is confident our Proposal presents a 
Team of superior experience and proven record in the design and construction of similar type of 
projects.  Summers-Taylor and Vaughn and Melton have worked together on several design-
build projects.  In addition, Terracon Consultants has joined our team to provide professional 
Geotechnical Engineering services. Together we have experience with similar complexities in 
geotechnical engineering, karst geology, maintenance of traffic, and roadway design to this 
Design-Build project. 
 
The Summers-Taylor Team offers the following information as required by Section 4.1 of the 
RFQ: 
 
4.1.1     Summers-Taylor, Inc. is the full legal name of the Offeror. 
 
4.1.2     Summers-Taylor, if selected, intends to enter into a contract with VDOT for the Project 

in accordance with the terms of this RFP.   
 
4.1.3     Summers-Taylor declares that the offer represented by the Proposal will remain in full 

force and effect for one hundred twenty (120) days after the date the Price Proposal is 
submitted to VDOT (“Letter of Submittal & Price Proposal Due Date”). 

 
4.1.4     Vice President Danny Matthews will serve as the Point of Contact for the Summers- 

Taylor Team: 
 
 
 

Jeffrey A. Roby, P.E., DBIA 
Alternative Project Delivery Division 
Virginia Department of Transportation 
1401 East Broad Street 
Annex Building, 5th Floor 
Richmond, VA 23219 

Letter of Submittal/Statement of Qualifications 
I-81 MM 48 Northbound Acceleration Lane Extension 
Smyth County, Virginia 
From: MM 48.1 
To: MM 48.8 
State Project No. 0081-086-834 PE101, C501 
Contract ID # C00116161DB110 

600 Sevier Street  
Johnson City, TN  37604 

(Telephone):  423-543-3181 
dannym@summerstaylor.com   



I-81 MM 48 NORTHBOUND ACCELERATION L ANE E X TENSION PAGE 10

3P
P0

84
.2

0

 
 
4.1.5     President Grant Summers will serve as the Principal Officer for Summers-Taylor:   

600 Sevier Street  
Johnson City, TN  37604 

(Telephone) 423-543-3181 
grants@summerstaylor.com  

 
4.1.6     Summers-Taylor is a registered corporation in the Commonwealth of Virginia and will 

take full financial responsibility for the project.  Per the Surety letter, “The statement of 
these [single project] values is neither a commitment nor a limitation of the bonding 
capacity of Summers- Taylor, Inc.”  Summers-Taylor has the capability to obtain a 
performance and payment bond for the $11.3M estimated contract value of the Project, 
as exhibited by the Surety letter in the Attachments to the Letter of Submittal. 

 
 4.1.7     Summers-Taylor, Inc. will be the Lead Contractor and Vaughn and Melton Consulting 

Engineers Inc. will be the Lead Designer, while Kelly Consulting, LLC will serve as 
the Quality Assurance Lead for the project.  Sub-contractors to Vaughn and Melton are 
Mattern and Craig, Inc., and Terracon Consultants, Inc.   

 
4.1.8     Summers-Taylor is active, in good standing, and prequalified to bid on the Project.  

Summers-Taylor’s prequalification number is S117 and a copy of the current listing of 
the Firm’s prequalification posted on VDOT’s website indicating Offeror is currently 
prequalified will be provided in the Attachments to the Letter of Submittal. 

 
4.1.9     Summers-Taylor is committed to achieving a ten percent (10%) DBE participation goal 

for the entire value of the contract.      
 
4.1.10     The Final Completion Date is July 25, 2022, as set forth in Part 1, Section 2.3.1. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Grant Summers, President 
Summers-Taylor, Inc. 
 
 

 



Attachment 4.2.1
Affiliated and/or Subsidiary 
Companies

Tab 5 - Section 4.2.1
Attachments to the Letter of Submittal



I-
81

 M
M

 4
8 

NO
RT

HB
OU

ND
 A

CC
EL

ER
AT

IO
N 

LA
NE

 E
XT

EN
SI

ON
PA

GE
 12

3PP084.20



Attachment 4.2.2(a)
Certification Regarding 
Primary Debarment Forms

Tab 6 - Section 4.2.2
Attachments to the Letter of Submittal



I-81 MM 48 NORTHBOUND ACCELERATION L ANE E X TENSION PAGE 14

3P
P0

84
.2

0



Attachment 4.2.2(b)
Certification Regarding 
Lower Tier Debarment Forms

Tab 7 - Section 4.2.2
Attachments to the Letter of Submittal



I-81 MM 48 NORTHBOUND ACCELERATION L ANE E X TENSION PAGE 16

3P
P0

84
.2

0



I-81 MM 48 NORTHBOUND ACCELERATION L ANE E X TENSION PAGE 17

3P
P0

84
.2

0

ATTACHMENT 4.2.2(b)

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT
LOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS

    
                                  I-81 MM 48 Northbound Acceleration Lane Extension 
  
Project No.: 0081-086-834 PE101, C501 

1) The prospective lower tier participant certifies, by submission of this proposal, that neither it 
nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or 
voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or agency. 

2) Where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this 
certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal. 

The undersigned makes the foregoing statements to be filed with the proposal submitted on behalf of 
the Offeror for contracts to be let by the Commonwealth Transportation Board. 

Signature Date Title

Name of Firm

4/9/21 Vice President

Vaughn & Melton Consulting Engineers, Inc.



I-81 MM 48 NORTHBOUND ACCELERATION L ANE E X TENSION PAGE 18

3P
P0

84
.2

0

ATTACHMENT 4.2.2(b)

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT
LOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS

I-81 MM 48 Northbound Acceleration Lane Extension

Project No.: 0081-086-834 PE101, C501

1) The prospective lower tier participant certifies, by submission of this proposal, that neither it 
nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or 
voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or agency.

2) Where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this 
certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

The undersigned makes the foregoing statements to be filed with the proposal submitted on behalf of 
the Offeror for contracts to be let by the Commonwealth Transportation Board.

Signature Date Title

Name of Firm

03/25/2021 Principal/Office Manager

Terracon Consultants, Inc.



I-81 MM 48 NORTHBOUND ACCELERATION L ANE E X TENSION PAGE 19

3P
P0

84
.2

0

ATTACHMENT 4.2.2(b)

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT
LOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS

I-81 MM 48 Northbound Acceleration Lane Extension

Project No.: 0081-086-834 PE101, C501 

1) The prospective lower tier participant certifies, by submission of this proposal, that neither it
nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or
voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or agency.

2) Where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this
certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

The undersigned makes the foregoing statements to be filed with the proposal submitted on behalf of 
the Offeror for contracts to be let by the Commonwealth Transportation Board. 

Signature Date Title

Name of Firm

February 20, 2021  Principal

Mattern & Craig, Inc.



Offeror’s VDOT prequalification 
information

Tab 8 - Section 4.2.3
Attachments to the Letter of Submittal



I-81 MM 48 NORTHBOUND ACCELERATION L ANE E X TENSION PAGE 21

3P
P0

84
.2

0

Virginia Department of Transportation 03/17/2021Date Printed:

Page 359
Department's List of Prequalified Vendors

Includes All Qualified Levels As Of 3/17/2021
12:00 AM

- S -
S117

SUMMERS-TAYLOR, INC.

Vendor ID:
Vendor Name:

Prequal Exp: 09/30/2021

Prequal Level: Prequalified

Work Classes (Listed But Not Limited To)
002 - GRADING

003 - MAJOR STRUCTURES

005 - DRAINAGE STRUCTURES

013 - ROADWAY MILLING

171 - SURFACE TREATMENT

P. O. BOX 1628

ELIZABETHTON, TN 37643

-- PREQ Address --

Phone: (423)543-3181

Fax: (423)543-6189

MATTHEWS, JEFFREY DANNY

DANNYM@SUMMERSTAYLOR.COM

Bus. Contact:
Email:

-- DBE Information --
DBE Type:
DBE Contact:

N/A

N/A

S1029

SUNRISE SAFETY SERVICES, INC.

Vendor ID:
Vendor Name:

Prequal Exp: 09/30/2021

Prequal Level: Prequalified (Probationary)

Work Classes (Listed But Not Limited To)
078 - TEMPORARY TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT6711 BAY MEADOW DRIVE SUITE D

GLEN BURNIE, MD 21060

-- PREQ Address --

Phone: (410)590-3905

Fax: (410)590-3906

GRONCKI, JANET CLAIRE

ESTIMATING@SUNRISESAFETYSERVICES.COM

Bus. Contact:
Email:

-- DBE Information --
DBE Type:
DBE Contact:

N/A

N/A



Evidence of obtaining bonding

Tab 9 - Section 4.2.4
Attachments to the Letter of Submittal



I-81 MM 48 NORTHBOUND ACCELERATION L ANE E X TENSION PAGE 23

3P
P0

84
.2

0

March 23, 2021 

Commonwealth of Virginia 
Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) 
1401 East Broad Street 
Richmond, VA 23219 

Re: State Project No.: 0081-086-834 PE101, C501-Federal Project No.: NHPP-081-
1(367) -Contract ID Number: C00116161DB110 -A Design-Build Project, 1-81 MM 48 
Northbound Acceleration Lane Extension From: MM 48.1 to MM 48.8 Smith County, 
Virginia 

To whom it may concern: 

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland, a corporation under the laws of the State of Illinois, 
with an office and place of business located 1299 Zurich Way, Schaumburg, IL 60196 has 
represented Summers-Taylor, Inc. since 1976, for their surety bonding needs. 

At the present time, Summers-Taylor, Inc is in a position to consider single projects up to 
$75,000,000 with an aggregate limit of $130,000,000. The statement of these values is neither a 
commitment nor a limitation of the bonding capacity of Summers- Taylor, Inc. At the request of 
Summers-Taylor, Inc., Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland will give favorable 
consideration of providing the required 100% performance and payment bonds. 

Please note that the decision to issues performance and payment bonds is a matter between 
Summers-Taylor, Inc. and Fidelity Deposit Company of Maryland, and will be subject to our 
standard underwriting at the time of the final bond request, which will include but not limited to 
the acceptability of the contract documents, bond form and financing. We assume no liability to 
Summers-Taylor, Inc., third parties or to you if for any reason we do not execute said bonds. 

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland is rated A+ (Superior) by A.M. Best, Financial Size 
Category of XV. 

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 

Sincerely, 

Robert A. Davidson 
Attorney-In-Fact 



Full size copies of DPOR licenses 
and SCC registrations

Tab 10 - Section 4.2.5
Attachments to the Letter of Submittal



I-81 MM 48 NORTHBOUND ACCELERATION L ANE E X TENSION PAGE 25

3P
P0

84
.2

0

 
CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING 

 

  
I Certify the Following from the Records of the Commission: 
 

That SUMMERS-TAYLOR, INC., a corporation incorporated under the laws of 
TENNESSEE, is authorized to transact business in the Commonwealth of Virginia; 
 

That the corporation obtained a certificate of authority to transact business in Virginia 
from the Commission on August 11, 1993; and 
 

That the corporation is in good standing in the Commonwealth of Virginia as of the 
date set forth below. 
 

Nothing more is hereby certified. 
 

 

 

Signed and Sealed at Richmond on this Date: 

March 24, 2021 

 
Bernard J. Logan, Clerk of the Commission 

 

 
CERTIFICATE NUMBER :  2021032415662401 



3PP084.20

I-
81

 M
M

 4
8 

NO
RT

HB
OU

ND
 A

CC
EL

ER
AT

IO
N 

LA
NE

 E
XT

EN
SI

ON
PA

GE
 2

6



I-81 MM 48 NORTHBOUND ACCELERATION L ANE E X TENSION PAGE 2 7

3P
P0

84
.2

0



3PP084.20

I-
81

 M
M

 4
8 

NO
RT

HB
OU

ND
 A

CC
EL

ER
AT

IO
N 

LA
NE

 E
XT

EN
SI

ON
PA

GE
 2

8



3PP084.20

I-
81

 M
M

 4
8 

NO
RT

HB
OU

ND
 A

CC
EL

ER
AT

IO
N 

LA
NE

 E
XT

EN
SI

ON
PA

GE
 2

9



I-81 MM 48 NORTHBOUND ACCELERATION L ANE E X TENSION PAGE 30

3P
P0

84
.2

0

 
CERTIFICATE OF FACT 

 

  
I Certify the Following from the Records of the Commission: 
 

That Kelly Consulting, LLC is duly organized as a limited liability company under the 
law of the Commonwealth of Virginia; 
 

That the limited liability company was formed on May 18, 2015; and 
 

That the limited liability company is in existence in the Commonwealth of Virginia as 
of the date set forth below. 
 

Nothing more is hereby certified. 
 

 

 

Signed and Sealed at Richmond on this Date: 

May 26, 2020 

 
Joel H. Peck, Clerk of the Commission 

 

 
CERTIFICATE NUMBER :  2020052614492569 



3PP084.20

I-
81

 M
M

 4
8 

NO
RT

HB
OU

ND
 A

CC
EL

ER
AT

IO
N 

LA
NE

 E
XT

EN
SI

ON
PA

GE
 3

1



I-81 MM 48 NORTHBOUND ACCELERATION L ANE E X TENSION PAGE 32

3P
P0

84
.2

0

 
CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING 

 

  
I Certify the Following from the Records of the Commission: 
 

That Terracon Consultants, Inc., a corporation incorporated under the laws of 
DELAWARE, is authorized to transact business in the Commonwealth of Virginia; 
 

That the corporation obtained a certificate of authority to transact business in Virginia 
from the Commission on January 21, 2004; and 
 

That the corporation is in good standing in the Commonwealth of Virginia as of the 
date set forth below. 
 

Nothing more is hereby certified. 
 

 

 

Signed and Sealed at Richmond on this Date: 

September 2, 2020 

 
Bernard J. Logan, Interim Clerk of the 

Commission 
 

 
CERTIFICATE NUMBER :  2020090214890234 



3PP084.20

I-
81

 M
M

 4
8 

NO
RT

HB
OU

ND
 A

CC
EL

ER
AT

IO
N 

LA
NE

 E
XT

EN
SI

ON
PA

GE
 3

3



I-81 MM 48 NORTHBOUND ACCELERATION L ANE E X TENSION PAGE 34

3P
P0

84
.2

0



3PP084.20

I-
81

 M
M

 4
8 

NO
RT

HB
OU

ND
 A

CC
EL

ER
AT

IO
N 

LA
NE

 E
XT

EN
SI

ON
PA

GE
 3

5



Attachment 4.2.5
SCC and DPOR registration 
information - businesses

Tab 11 - Sections 4.2.5.1 & 4.2.5.2
Attachments to the Letter of Submittal



I-
81

 M
M

 4
8 

NO
RT

HB
OU

ND
 A

CC
EL

ER
AT

IO
N 

LA
NE

 E
XT

EN
SI

ON
PA

GE
 3

7

3PP084.20

A
TT

A
C

H
M

EN
T 

4.
2.

5 
I-8

1 
M

M
 4

8 
N

or
th

bo
un

d 
A

cc
el

er
at

io
n 

La
ne

 E
xt

en
si

on
 

St
at

e 
Pr

oj
ec

t N
o.

 0
08

1-
08

6-
83

4 
PE

10
1,

 C
50

1 
SC

C
 a

nd
 D

PO
R

 In
fo

rm
at

io
n 

1 
of

 2
 

O
ffe

ro
rs

 s
ha

ll 
co

m
pl

et
e 

th
e 

ta
bl

e 
an

d 
in

cl
ud

e 
th

e 
re

qu
ire

d 
st

at
e 

re
gi

st
ra

tio
n 

an
d 

lic
en

su
re

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n.

 B
y 

co
m

pl
et

in
g 

th
is

 ta
bl

e,
 O

ffe
ro

rs
 c

er
tif

y 
th

at
 

th
ei

r t
ea

m
 c

om
pl

ie
s 

w
ith

 th
e 

re
qu

ire
m

en
ts

 s
et

 fo
rth

 in
 S

ec
tio

n 
4.

2.
5 

an
d 

th
at

 a
ll 

bu
si

ne
ss

es
 li

st
ed

 a
re

 a
ct

iv
e 

an
d 

in
 g

oo
d 

st
an

di
ng

.  
 

 
SC

C
 &

 D
PO

R
 IN

FO
R

M
A

TI
O

N
 F

O
R

 B
U

SI
N

ES
SE

S 
(R

FP
 S

ec
tio

ns
 4

.2
.5

.1
 a

nd
 4

.2
.5

.2
) 

B
us

in
es

s 
N

am
e 

SC
C

 In
fo

rm
at

io
n 

(4
.2

.5
.1

) 
D

PO
R

 In
fo

rm
at

io
n 

(4
.2

.5
.2

) 
SC

C
 

N
um

be
r 

SC
C

 T
yp

e 
of

 
C

or
po

ra
tio

n 
SC

C
 

St
at

us
 

D
PO

R
 R

eg
is

te
re

d 
A

dd
re

ss
 

D
PO

R
  

R
eg

is
tr

at
io

n 
Ty

pe
 

D
PO

R
 R

eg
is

tr
at

io
n 

N
um

be
r 

D
PO

R
 E

xp
ira

tio
n 

D
at

e 

Su
m

m
er

s-
Ta

yl
or

, I
nc

. 
F1
14

91
62

 
S

to
ck

 
A

ct
iv

e 
30

0 
W

E
S

T 
E

LK
 A

V
E

, 
E

LI
ZA

B
E

TH
TO

N
, T

N
 

37
64

3 
C

or
po

ra
tio

n 
27

01
00

17
37

 
20

22
-0

8-
31

 

Va
ug

hn
 &

 M
el

to
n 

C
on

su
lti

ng
 E

ng
in

ee
rs

, 
In

c.
 

F0
38

34
08

 
S

to
ck

 
A

ct
iv

e 
35

09
 H

A
W

O
R

TH
 D

R
 

S
TE

 1
00

, R
AL

E
IG

H
, 

N
C

 2
76

09
 

C
or

po
ra

tio
n 

04
11

00
16

95
 

20
22

-0
2-

28
 

Va
ug

hn
 &

 M
el

to
n 

C
on

su
lti

ng
 E

ng
in

ee
rs

, 
In

c.
. 

F0
38

34
08

 
S

to
ck

 
A

ct
iv

e 
13

18
 F

 P
A

TT
O

N
 

A
V

E
, A

S
H

E
V

IL
LE

, 
N

C
 2

88
06

 
C

or
po

ra
tio

n 
04

11
00

16
64

 
20

22
-0

2-
28

 

K
el

ly
 C

on
su

lti
ng

, L
LC

 
S5

60
93

10
 

Li
m

ite
d 

Li
ab

ili
ty

 
A

ct
iv

e 
15

20
3 

TU
R

N
B

E
R

R
Y

 
C

T,
 B

R
IS

TO
L,

 V
A

 
24

20
2 

LL
C

 
04

07
00

67
57

 
20

21
-1

2-
31

 

M
at

te
rn

 &
 C

ra
ig

, I
nc

. 
02

31
37

81
 

S
to

ck
 

A
ct

iv
e 

12
 B

R
O

A
D

 S
T,

 
A

S
H

E
V

IL
LE

, N
C

 
28

80
1 

C
or

po
ra

tio
n 

04
11

00
16

57
 

20
22

-0
2-

28
 

M
at

te
rn

 &
 C

ra
ig

, I
nc

. 
02

31
37

81
 

S
to

ck
 

A
ct

iv
e 

70
1 

FI
R

S
T 

S
TR

E
E

T 
S

W
, R

O
A

N
O

K
E

, V
A

 
24

01
6 

C
or

po
ra

tio
n 

04
07

00
30

38
 

20
21

-1
2-

31
 

Te
rr

ac
on

: 
G

eo
C

on
ce

pt
s 

En
gi

ne
er

in
g,

 In
c 

05
16

76
71

 
S

to
ck

 
A

ct
iv

e 

19
95

5 
H

IG
H

LA
N

D
 

V
IS

TA
 D

R
IV

E
 S

U
IT

E
 

17
0,

 A
S

H
B

U
R

N
, V

A
 

20
14

7 

C
or

po
ra

tio
n 

04
07

00
44

04
 

20
21

-1
2-

31
 

Te
rr

ac
on

:  
Sk

el
ly

 a
nd

 
Lo

y,
 In

c.
 

F1
13

63
67

 
S

to
ck

 
A

ct
iv

e 

44
9 

E
IS

EN
H

O
W

ER
 

B
LV

D
 S

U
IT

E 
30

0,
 

H
A

R
R

IS
BU

R
G

, P
A 

17
11

2 

N
ot

 li
st

ed
 

04
07

00
14

02
 

20
21

-1
2-

31
 

  



Attachment 4.2.6(a)
Lead Contractor 
Work History Forms

Tab 12 - Section 4.2.6
Attachments to the Letter of Submittal



3PP084.20

I-
81

 M
M

 4
8 

NO
RT

HB
OU

ND
 A

CC
EL

ER
AT

IO
N 

LA
NE

 E
XT

EN
SI

ON
PA

GE
 3

9

 
A

T
T

A
C

H
M

E
N

T
 4

.2
.6

(a
) 

 
L

E
A

D
 C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
O

R
  -

 W
O

R
K

 H
IS

T
O

R
Y

 F
O

R
M

 
 

(L
IM

IT
 1

 P
A

G
E

 P
E

R
 P

R
O

JE
C

T
) 

 
a.

 P
ro

je
ct

 N
am

e 
&

 L
oc

at
io

n 
   

 b
. N

am
e 

of
 th

e 
pr

im
e 

de
si

gn
 

co
ns

ul
tin

g 
fir

m
 re

sp
on

si
bl

e 
fo

r t
he

 
ov

er
al

l p
ro

je
ct

 d
es

ig
n.

 

c.
 C

on
ta

ct
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
of

 th
e 

C
lie

nt
 o

r 
O

w
ne

r a
nd

 th
ei

r P
ro

je
ct

 M
an

ag
er

 w
ho

 
ca

n 
ve

rif
y 

Fi
rm

’s
 re

sp
on

si
bi

lit
ie

s. 
  

d.
  C

on
tra

ct
 

C
om

pl
et

io
n 

D
at

e 
(O

rig
in

al
) 

e.
  C

on
tra

ct
 

C
om

pl
et

io
n 

D
at

e 
(A

ct
ua

l 
or

 E
st

im
at

ed
) 

f. 
C

on
tra

ct
 V

al
ue

 (i
n 

th
ou

sa
nd

s)
 

g.
 D

ol
la

r V
al

ue
 o

f W
or

k 
Pe

rf
or

m
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

Fi
rm

 id
en

tif
ie

d 
as

 th
e 

Le
ad

 C
on

tra
ct

or
 fo

r t
hi

s 
pr

oc
ur

em
en

t.(
in

 th
ou

sa
nd

s)
 

O
rig

in
al

 C
on

tra
ct

 
V

al
ue

 
Fi

na
l o

r E
st

im
at

ed
 

C
on

tra
ct

 V
al

ue
 

N
am

e:
 C

N
K

80
2 

 Lo
ca

tio
n:

 H
am

bl
en

 C
o.

 
In

te
rc

ha
ng

e 
(U

S2
5)

 

N
am

e:
 T

.D
.O

.T
. 

N
am

e 
of

 C
lie

nt
/ O

w
ne

r: 
T.

D
.O

.T
. 

Ph
on

e:
 4

23
-5

85
-3

52
4 

Pr
oj

ec
t M

an
ag

er
: T

om
 B

ru
ce

 
Ph

on
e:

 4
23

-5
85

-3
52

4 
Em

ai
l: 

th
om

as
.b

ru
ce

@
tn

.g
ov

 

10
/2

01
5 

10
/2

01
5 

  $1
6,

48
6,

98
1.

09
 

  $1
9,

91
9,

70
9.

94
 

  $1
4,

58
8,

75
1.

21
 

h.
 N

ar
ra

tiv
e 

de
sc

rib
in

g 
th

e 
W

or
k 

Pe
rf

or
m

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
Fi

rm
 id

en
tif

ie
d 

as
 th

e 
Le

ad
 C

on
tra

ct
or

 fo
r t

hi
s 

pr
oc

ur
em

en
t. 

If
 th

e 
O

ff
er

or
 c

ho
os

es
 to

 s
ub

m
it 

w
or

k 
co

m
pl

et
ed

 b
y 

an
 a

ff
ili

at
ed

 o
r s

ub
si

di
ar

y 
co

m
pa

ny
 o

f t
he

 L
ea

d 
C

on
tra

ct
or

, i
de

nt
ify

 th
e 

fu
ll 

le
ga

l n
am

e 
of

 th
e 

af
fil

ia
te

 o
r s

ub
si

di
ar

y 
an

d 
th

e 
ro

le
 th

ey
 w

ill
 h

av
e 

on
 th

is
 P

ro
je

ct
, s

o 
th

e 
re

le
va

nc
y 

of
 th

at
 w

or
k 

ca
n 

be
 c

on
si

de
re

d 
ac

co
rd

in
gl

y.
 T

he
 W

or
k 

H
is

to
ry

 F
or

m
 s

ha
ll 

in
cl

ud
e 

on
ly

 o
ne

 s
in

gu
la

r p
ro

je
ct

. P
ro

je
ct

s 
w

ith
  m

ul
tip

le
 

ph
as

es
, s

eg
m

en
ts

, e
le

m
en

ts
, a

nd
/o

r c
on

tra
ct

s 
sh

al
l n

ot
 b

e 
co

ns
id

er
ed

 a
 s

in
gl

e 
pr

oj
ec

t. 
 If

 a
 p

ro
je

ct
 li

st
ed

 in
cl

ud
es

 m
ul

tip
le

 p
ha

se
s,

 s
eg

m
en

ts
, e

le
m

en
ts

, a
nd

/o
r c

on
tra

ct
s,

 th
e 

O
ff

er
or

’s
 P

ro
po

sa
l m

ay
 b

e 
re

nd
er

ed
 n

on
-r

es
po

ns
iv

e.
 In

 a
ny

 c
as

e,
 

on
ly

 th
e 

fir
st

 p
ha

se
, s

eg
m

en
t, 

el
em

en
t, 

an
d/

or
 c

on
tra

ct
 li

st
ed

 w
ill

 b
e 

ev
al

ua
te

d.
 

 In
te

rc
ha

ng
e 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

co
ns

is
tin

g 
of

 o
ne

 (1
) p

re
st

re
ss

ed
 T

yp
e 

IV
 I-

be
am

 c
on

cr
et

e 
br

id
ge

 w
ith

 re
in

fo
rc

ed
 c

on
cr

et
e 

de
ck

 s
la

b 
su

pp
or

te
d 

w
ith

 tw
o 

(2
) c

on
cr

et
e 

ab
ut

m
en

ts
 a

nd
 o

ne
 (1

) 
ce

nt
er

 p
ie

r o
n 

dr
iv

en
 p

ili
ng

 fo
un

da
tio

ns
 o

ve
r S

.R
. 3

2.
 

Le
ng

th
 o

f b
rid

ge
 is

 2
04

 L
F.

  A
ls

o 
in

cl
ud

es
 ri

gh
t a

nd
 le

ft 
la

ne
 p

re
st

re
ss

ed
 5

4”
 b

ul
b-

te
e 

be
am

 c
on

cr
et

e 
br

id
ge

s 
w

ith
 re

in
fo

rc
ed

 d
ec

k 
sl

ab
s 

su
pp

or
te

d 
w

ith
 tw

o 
(2

) c
on

cr
et

e 
ab

ut
m

en
ts

 o
n 

dr
iv

en
 p

ili
ng

 fo
un

da
tio

ns
 o

ve
r R

et
ai

l R
d.

  L
en

gt
h 

of
 b

rid
ge

 is
 1

17
 L

F 
(L

L)
 a

nd
 1

14
 L

F 
(R

L)
.  

Pr
oj

ec
t i

nc
lu

de
d 

.0
8 

m
ile

s 
of

 b
rid

ge
 c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

an
d 

.9
07

 m
ile

s 
of

 ro
ad

w
ay

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
to

 in
cl

ud
e 

ne
w

: g
ra

di
ng

 (3
62

,2
04

 C
Y

D
S)

, c
on

tro
lle

d 
ro

ck
 b

la
st

in
g 

an
d 

ex
ca

va
tio

n 
ad

ja
ce

nt
 to

 S
R

32
, d

ra
in

ag
e 

(1
0,

17
0 

LF
), 

as
ph

al
t p

av
in

g 
(3

1,
76

7 
TO

N
S)

, c
on

cr
et

e 
ra

m
p 

pa
vi

ng
 (9

,2
58

 
SY

D
S)

, b
as

e 
(7

6,
78

4 
TO

N
S)

, g
ua

rd
ra

il,
 fi

ve
 (5

) p
re

ca
st

 M
SE

 re
ta

in
in

g 
w

al
ls

 (2
2,

57
1 

SF
), 

tw
o 

(2
) C

IP
 re

ta
in

in
g 

w
al

ls
 (5

48
 C

Y
D

S)
, s

ig
na

liz
at

io
n,

 o
ve

rh
ea

d 
si

gn
 s

tru
ct

ur
es

, p
er

m
an

en
t 

si
gn

s 
an

d 
m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 o

f t
ra

ff
ic

, e
tc

.  
Th

e 
pr

oj
ec

t a
ve

ra
ge

 d
ai

ly
 tr

af
fic

 in
cl

ud
es

 2
9,

14
0 

ve
hi

cl
es

. 
                    

 

 



3PP084.20

I-
81

 M
M

 4
8 

NO
RT

HB
OU

ND
 A

CC
EL

ER
AT

IO
N 

LA
NE

 E
XT

EN
SI

ON
PA

GE
 4

0

 
A

T
T

A
C

H
M

E
N

T
 4

.2
.6

(a
) 

 
L

E
A

D
 C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
O

R
  -

 W
O

R
K

 H
IS

T
O

R
Y

 F
O

R
M

 
 

(L
IM

IT
 1

 P
A

G
E

 P
E

R
 P

R
O

JE
C

T
) 

 
a.

 P
ro

je
ct

 N
am

e 
&

 L
oc

at
io

n 
   

 b
. N

am
e 

of
 th

e 
pr

im
e 

de
si

gn
 

co
ns

ul
tin

g 
fir

m
 re

sp
on

si
bl

e 
fo

r t
he

 
ov

er
al

l p
ro

je
ct

 d
es

ig
n.

 

c.
 C

on
ta

ct
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
of

 th
e 

C
lie

nt
 o

r 
O

w
ne

r a
nd

 th
ei

r P
ro

je
ct

 M
an

ag
er

 w
ho

 
ca

n 
ve

rif
y 

Fi
rm

’s
 re

sp
on

si
bi

lit
ie

s. 
  

d.
  C

on
tra

ct
 

C
om

pl
et

io
n 

D
at

e 
(O

rig
in

al
) 

e.
  C

on
tra

ct
 

C
om

pl
et

io
n 

D
at

e 
(A

ct
ua

l 
or

 E
st

im
at

ed
) 

f. 
C

on
tra

ct
 V

al
ue

 (i
n 

th
ou

sa
nd

s)
 

g.
 D

ol
la

r V
al

ue
 o

f W
or

k 
Pe

rf
or

m
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

Fi
rm

 id
en

tif
ie

d 
as

 th
e 

Le
ad

 C
on

tra
ct

or
 fo

r t
hi

s 
pr

oc
ur

em
en

t.(
in

 th
ou

sa
nd

s)
 

O
rig

in
al

 C
on

tra
ct

 
V

al
ue

 
Fi

na
l o

r E
st

im
at

ed
 

C
on

tra
ct

 V
al

ue
 

N
am

e:
 C

N
Q

30
4 

 Lo
ca

tio
n:

 S
ul

liv
an

 C
o 

(I
-8

1 
Tr

uc
k 

C
lim

bi
ng

 L
an

e)
 

N
am

e:
 T

.D
.O

.T
. 

N
am

e 
of

 C
lie

nt
/ O

w
ne

r: 
T.

D
.O

.T
. 

Ph
on

e:
 4

23
-9

26
-4

21
9 

Pr
oj

ec
t M

an
ag

er
: T

ra
m

pu
s G

rin
ds

ta
ff

 
Ph

on
e:

 4
23

-9
26

-4
21

9 
Em

ai
l: 

Tr
am

pu
s.G

rin
st

af
f@

tn
.g

ov
  

10
/2

01
8 

3/
20

19
 

  $8
,3

69
,7

82
.3

5 

  $9
,8

60
,1

88
.7

5 

  $8
,3

09
,3

70
.6

3 

h.
 N

ar
ra

tiv
e 

de
sc

rib
in

g 
th

e 
W

or
k 

Pe
rf

or
m

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
Fi

rm
 id

en
tif

ie
d 

as
 th

e 
Le

ad
 C

on
tra

ct
or

 fo
r t

hi
s p

ro
cu

re
m

en
t. 

If
 th

e 
O

ff
er

or
 c

ho
os

es
 to

 su
bm

it 
w

or
k 

co
m

pl
et

ed
 b

y 
an

 a
ff

ili
at

ed
 o

r s
ub

si
di

ar
y 

co
m

pa
ny

 o
f t

he
 L

ea
d 

C
on

tra
ct

or
, i

de
nt

ify
 th

e 
fu

ll 
le

ga
l n

am
e 

of
 th

e 
af

fil
ia

te
 o

r s
ub

si
di

ar
y 

an
d 

th
e 

ro
le

 th
ey

 w
ill

 h
av

e 
on

 th
is

 P
ro

je
ct

, s
o 

th
e 

re
le

va
nc

y 
of

 th
at

 w
or

k 
ca

n 
be

 c
on

si
de

re
d 

ac
co

rd
in

gl
y.

 T
he

 W
or

k 
H

is
to

ry
 F

or
m

 sh
al

l i
nc

lu
de

 o
nl

y 
on

e 
si

ng
ul

ar
 p

ro
je

ct
. P

ro
je

ct
s w

ith
  m

ul
tip

le
 

ph
as

es
, s

eg
m

en
ts

, e
le

m
en

ts
, a

nd
/o

r c
on

tra
ct

s s
ha

ll 
no

t b
e 

co
ns

id
er

ed
 a

 si
ng

le
 p

ro
je

ct
.  

If
 a

 p
ro

je
ct

 li
st

ed
 in

cl
ud

es
 m

ul
tip

le
 p

ha
se

s, 
se

gm
en

ts
, e

le
m

en
ts

, a
nd

/o
r c

on
tra

ct
s, 

th
e 

O
ff

er
or

’s
 P

ro
po

sa
l m

ay
 b

e 
re

nd
er

ed
 n

on
-r

es
po

ns
iv

e.
 In

 a
ny

 c
as

e,
 

on
ly

 th
e 

fir
st

 p
ha

se
, s

eg
m

en
t, 

el
em

en
t, 

an
d/

or
 c

on
tra

ct
 li

st
ed

 w
ill

 b
e 

ev
al

ua
te

d.
 

 Th
is

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
pr

oj
ec

t a
dd

ed
 a

 tr
uc

k 
cl

im
bi

ng
 la

ne
 o

n 
In

te
rs

ta
te

 I-
81

 E
B

 (M
ile

 M
ar

ke
r 6

0,
 L

.M
. 6

.7
6-

9.
48

). 
 T

he
 sc

op
e 

of
 w

or
k 

in
cl

ud
ed

 e
xt

en
si

ve
 g

ra
di

ng
, 

dr
ai

na
ge

, t
ra

ff
ic

 c
on

tro
l, 

ne
w

 si
gn

ag
e,

 p
av

in
g,

 a
nd

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
of

 tw
o 

(2
) c

on
cr

et
e 

bo
x 

be
am

 b
rid

ge
s. 

 T
he

 p
ro

je
ct

 a
ve

ra
ge

 d
ai

ly
 tr

af
fic

 in
cl

ud
es

 2
1,

03
4 

ve
hi

cl
es

. 
                        

 
 

 



3PP084.20

I-
81

 M
M

 4
8 

NO
RT

HB
OU

ND
 A

CC
EL

ER
AT

IO
N 

LA
NE

 E
XT

EN
SI

ON
PA

GE
 4

1

 
A

T
T

A
C

H
M

E
N

T
 4

.2
.6

(a
) 

 
L

E
A

D
 C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
O

R
  -

 W
O

R
K

 H
IS

T
O

R
Y

 F
O

R
M

 
 

(L
IM

IT
 1

 P
A

G
E

 P
E

R
 P

R
O

JE
C

T
) 

 
a.

 P
ro

je
ct

 N
am

e 
&

 L
oc

at
io

n 
   

 b
. N

am
e 

of
 th

e 
pr

im
e 

de
si

gn
 

co
ns

ul
tin

g 
fir

m
 re

sp
on

si
bl

e 
fo

r t
he

 
ov

er
al

l p
ro

je
ct

 d
es

ig
n.

 

c.
 C

on
ta

ct
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
of

 th
e 

C
lie

nt
 o

r 
O

w
ne

r a
nd

 th
ei

r P
ro

je
ct

 M
an

ag
er

 w
ho

 
ca

n 
ve

rif
y 

Fi
rm

’s
 re

sp
on

si
bi

lit
ie

s. 
  

d.
  C

on
tra

ct
 

C
om

pl
et

io
n 

D
at

e 
(O

rig
in

al
) 

e.
  C

on
tra

ct
 

C
om

pl
et

io
n 

D
at

e 
(A

ct
ua

l 
or

 E
st

im
at

ed
) 

f. 
C

on
tra

ct
 V

al
ue

 (i
n 

th
ou

sa
nd

s)
 

g.
 D

ol
la

r V
al

ue
 o

f W
or

k 
Pe

rf
or

m
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

Fi
rm

 id
en

tif
ie

d 
as

 th
e 

Le
ad

 C
on

tra
ct

or
 fo

r t
hi

s 
pr

oc
ur

em
en

t.(
in

 th
ou

sa
nd

s)
 

O
rig

in
al

 C
on

tra
ct

 
V

al
ue

 
Fi

na
l o

r E
st

im
at

ed
 

C
on

tra
ct

 V
al

ue
 

N
am

e:
 C

N
M

35
1 

 Lo
ca

tio
n:

 W
as

h 
C

o.
 I-

26
 &

 
75

 In
te

rc
ha

ng
e 

N
am

e:
 T

.D
.O

.T
. 

N
am

e 
of

 C
lie

nt
/ O

w
ne

r: 
T.

D
.O

.T
. 

Ph
on

e:
 4

23
-9

26
-4

21
9 

Pr
oj

ec
t M

an
ag

er
: T

ra
m

pu
s 

G
rin

ds
ta

ff
 

Ph
on

e:
 4

23
-9

26
-4

21
9 

Em
ai

l: 
Tr

am
pu

s.
G

rin
st

af
f@

tn
.g

ov
  

4/
20

16
 

4/
20

16
 

  $1
3,

25
8,

95
2.

72
 

  $1
4,

28
6,

84
6.

67
 

  $1
1,

08
2,

55
1.

16
 

h.
 N

ar
ra

tiv
e 

de
sc

rib
in

g 
th

e 
W

or
k 

Pe
rf

or
m

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
Fi

rm
 id

en
tif

ie
d 

as
 th

e 
Le

ad
 C

on
tra

ct
or

 fo
r t

hi
s 

pr
oc

ur
em

en
t. 

If
 th

e 
O

ff
er

or
 c

ho
os

es
 to

 s
ub

m
it 

w
or

k 
co

m
pl

et
ed

 b
y 

an
 a

ff
ili

at
ed

 o
r s

ub
si

di
ar

y 
co

m
pa

ny
 o

f t
he

 L
ea

d 
C

on
tra

ct
or

, i
de

nt
ify

 th
e 

fu
ll 

le
ga

l n
am

e 
of

 th
e 

af
fil

ia
te

 o
r s

ub
si

di
ar

y 
an

d 
th

e 
ro

le
 th

ey
 w

ill
 h

av
e 

on
 th

is
 P

ro
je

ct
, s

o 
th

e 
re

le
va

nc
y 

of
 th

at
 w

or
k 

ca
n 

be
 c

on
si

de
re

d 
ac

co
rd

in
gl

y.
 T

he
 W

or
k 

H
is

to
ry

 F
or

m
 s

ha
ll 

in
cl

ud
e 

on
ly

 o
ne

 s
in

gu
la

r p
ro

je
ct

. P
ro

je
ct

s 
w

ith
  m

ul
tip

le
 

ph
as

es
, s

eg
m

en
ts

, e
le

m
en

ts
, a

nd
/o

r c
on

tra
ct

s 
sh

al
l n

ot
 b

e 
co

ns
id

er
ed

 a
 s

in
gl

e 
pr

oj
ec

t. 
 If

 a
 p

ro
je

ct
 li

st
ed

 in
cl

ud
es

 m
ul

tip
le

 p
ha

se
s,

 s
eg

m
en

ts
, e

le
m

en
ts

, a
nd

/o
r c

on
tra

ct
s,

 th
e 

O
ff

er
or

’s
 P

ro
po

sa
l m

ay
 b

e 
re

nd
er

ed
 n

on
-r

es
po

ns
iv

e.
 In

 a
ny

 c
as

e,
 

on
ly

 th
e 

fir
st

 p
ha

se
, s

eg
m

en
t, 

el
em

en
t, 

an
d/

or
 c

on
tra

ct
 li

st
ed

 w
ill

 b
e 

ev
al

ua
te

d.
 

 In
te

rs
ta

te
 in

te
rc

ha
ng

e 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
co

ns
is

tin
g 

of
 tw

o 
(2

) p
ha

se
d 

pl
at

e 
gi

rd
er

 s
te

el
 b

rid
ge

 a
nd

 re
in

fo
rc

ed
 c

on
cr

et
e 

de
ck

 s
la

b.
  L

en
gt

h 
of

 b
rid

ge
 is

 2
30

 L
F.

  T
he

 e
xi

st
in

g 
br

id
ge

 o
ve

r I
-

26
 c

om
pl

et
el

y 
de

m
ol

is
he

d/
re

m
ov

ed
 in

 o
ne

 w
ee

ke
nd

.  
In

cl
ud

ed
 w

id
en

in
g 

an
d 

m
od

ifi
ca

tio
ns

 o
f o

ne
 (1

) e
xi

st
in

g 
br

id
ge

 c
on

si
st

in
g 

of
 A

A
SH

TO
 (T

yp
e 

II
) p

re
ca

st
 b

ea
m

s 
w

ith
 

co
m

po
si

te
 d

ec
k 

sl
ab

, c
on

cr
et

e 
ab

ut
m

en
ts

 a
nd

 p
ie

rs
.  

Pr
oj

ec
t i

nc
lu

de
d 

.8
75

 m
ile

s 
of

 ro
ad

w
ay

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
to

 in
cl

ud
e:

 g
ra

di
ng

 (4
7,

63
7 

C
Y

D
S)

, c
on

tro
lle

d 
ro

ck
 b

la
st

in
g 

an
d 

ex
ca

va
tio

n 
ad

ja
ce

nt
 to

 I-
26

, d
ra

in
ag

e 
(1

,3
58

 L
F)

, a
sp

ha
lt 

pa
vi

ng
 (7

,6
94

 T
O

N
S)

, c
on

cr
et

e 
ra

m
p 

pa
vi

ng
 (2

8,
00

0 
SY

D
S)

, b
as

e 
(2

8,
94

9 
TO

N
S)

, g
ua

rd
ra

il,
 tw

o 
(2

) p
re

ca
st

 M
SE

 re
ta

in
in

g 
w

al
ls

 
(8

,5
47

 S
F)

, b
rid

ge
 li

gh
tin

g 
si

gn
al

iz
at

io
n,

 o
ve

rh
ea

d 
si

gn
 s

tru
ct

ur
es

, p
er

m
an

en
t s

ig
ns

, p
av

em
en

t m
ar

ki
ng

s 
an

d 
m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 o

f t
ra

ff
ic

, e
tc

. B
rid

ge
 re

m
ov

al
 w

as
 c

om
pl

et
ed

 in
 o

ne
 

w
ee

ke
nd

 v
ia

 In
te

rs
ta

te
 c

lo
su

re
 a

nd
 c

on
tro

lle
d 

de
m

ol
iti

on
.  

Th
e 

pr
oj

ec
t a

ve
ra

ge
 d

ai
ly

 tr
af

fic
 in

cl
ud

es
 5

4,
11

0 
ve

hi
cl

es
. 

                     
 

 



Attachment 4.2.6(b)
Lead Designer 
Work History Forms

Tab 13 - Section 4.2.6
Attachments to the Letter of Submittal



3PP084.20

I-
81

 M
M

 4
8 

NO
RT

HB
OU

ND
 A

CC
EL

ER
AT

IO
N 

LA
NE

 E
XT

EN
SI

ON
PA

GE
 4

3

 
A

T
T

A
C

H
M

E
N

T
 4

.2
.6

(b
) 

 
L

E
A

D
 D

E
SI

G
N

E
R

  -
 W

O
R

K
 H

IS
T

O
R

Y
 F

O
R

M
 

 
(L

IM
IT

 1
 P

A
G

E
 P

E
R

 P
R

O
JE

C
T

) 
 

a.
 

Pr
oj

ec
t N

am
e 

&
 

Lo
ca

tio
n 

   
  

b.
 N

am
e 

of
 th

e 
pr

im
e/

 g
en

er
al

 
co

nt
ra

ct
or

 re
sp

on
si

bl
e 

fo
r o

ve
ra

ll 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
of

 th
e 

pr
oj

ec
t. 

c.
 C

on
ta

ct
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
of

 th
e 

C
lie

nt
 a

nd
 

th
ei

r P
ro

je
ct

 M
an

ag
er

 w
ho

 c
an

 v
er

ify
 

Fi
rm

’s
 re

sp
on

sib
ili

tie
s. 

  

d.
  C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
on

tra
ct

 S
ta

rt 
D

at
e 

 

e.
 C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
on

tra
ct

 
C

om
pl

et
io

n 
D

at
e 

(A
ct

ua
l 

or
 E

st
im

at
ed

) 

f. 
C

on
tra

ct
 V

al
ue

 (i
n 

th
ou

sa
nd

s)
 

g.
 D

es
ig

n 
Fe

e 
fo

r t
he

 W
or

k 
Pe

rf
or

m
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

Fi
rm

 id
en

tif
ie

d 
as

 th
e 

Le
ad

 D
es

ig
ne

r f
or

 th
is

 
pr

oc
ur

em
en

t.(
in

 th
ou

sa
nd

s)
 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
 

C
on

tra
ct

 V
al

ue
 

(O
rig

in
al

) 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

on
tra

ct
 V

al
ue

 
(A

ct
ua

l o
r 

Es
tim

at
ed

) 
N

am
e:

  I
-6

05
0:

  I
-7

4/
I-

77
 

In
te

rc
ha

ng
e 

 Lo
ca

tio
n:

  S
ur

ry
 C

ou
nt

y,
 N

C
 

N
am

e:
  A

da
m

s C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

om
pa

ny
. 

N
am

e 
of

 C
lie

nt
.: 

 N
C

D
O

T 
D

iv
is

io
n 

11
 

Ph
on

e:
  3

36
-9

03
-9

10
1 

Pr
oj

ec
t M

an
ag

er
:  

R
am

ie
 S

ha
w

, P
E 

Ph
on

e:
  3

36
-9

03
-9

13
4 

Em
ai

l: 
ra

sh
aw

@
nc

do
t.g

ov
  

03
/2

01
9 

11
/2

01
9 

  $2
,6

54
,6

82
 

  $2
,6

54
,6

82
 

(A
ct

ua
l) 

  $8
5,

00
0 

h.
 N

ar
ra

tiv
e 

de
sc

rib
in

g 
th

e 
W

or
k 

Pe
rf

or
m

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
Fi

rm
 id

en
tif

ie
d 

as
 th

e 
Le

ad
 D

es
ig

ne
r f

or
 th

is
 p

ro
cu

re
m

en
t. 

In
cl

ud
e 

th
e 

of
fic

e 
lo

ca
tio

n(
s)

 w
he

re
 th

e 
de

si
gn

 w
or

k 
w

as
 p

er
fo

rm
ed

 a
nd

 w
he

th
er

 th
e 

fir
m

 w
as

 th
e 

pr
im

e 
de

si
gn

er
 o

r a
 

su
bc

on
su

lta
nt

. T
he

 W
or

k 
H

is
to

ry
 F

or
m

 sh
al

l i
nc

lu
de

 o
nl

y 
on

e 
si

ng
ul

ar
 p

ro
je

ct
. P

ro
je

ct
s w

ith
  m

ul
tip

le
 p

ha
se

s, 
se

gm
en

ts
, e

le
m

en
ts

, a
nd

/o
r c

on
tra

ct
s s

ha
ll 

no
t b

e 
co

ns
id

er
ed

 a
 si

ng
le

 p
ro

je
ct

.  
If

 a
 p

ro
je

ct
 li

st
ed

 in
cl

ud
es

 m
ul

tip
le

 p
ha

se
s, 

se
gm

en
ts

, e
le

m
en

ts
, a

nd
/o

r c
on

tra
ct

s, 
th

e 
O

ffe
ro

r’s
 P

ro
po

sa
l m

ay
 b

e 
re

nd
er

ed
 n

on
-r

es
po

ns
iv

e.
 In

 a
ny

 c
as

e,
 o

nl
y 

th
e 

fir
st

 p
ha

se
, s

eg
m

en
t, 

el
em

en
t, 

an
d/

or
 c

on
tra

ct
 li

st
ed

 w
ill

 b
e 

ev
al

ua
te

d.
 

 A
s a

 su
bc

on
su

lta
nt

 to
 W

et
he

ril
l E

ng
in

ee
rin

g 
on

 th
e 

N
or

th
 C

ar
ol

in
a 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f T
ra

ns
po

rta
tio

n’
s W

es
te

rn
 R

eg
io

n 
D

iv
isi

on
 D

es
ig

n 
Li

m
ite

d 
Se

rv
ic

es
 

C
on

tra
ct

 fo
r D

iv
is

io
n 

11
, V

au
gh

n 
&

 M
el

to
n 

w
as

 se
le

ct
ed

 in
 th

e 
w

in
te

r o
f 2

01
8 

to
 p

ro
vi

de
 T

ra
ff

ic
 M

an
ag

em
en

t P
la

ns
 a

nd
 P

av
em

en
t M

ar
ki

ng
 P

la
ns

 fo
r t

hi
s 

In
te

rs
ta

te
 R

eh
ab

ili
ta

tio
n 

Pr
oj

ec
t. 

 V
au

gh
n 

an
d 

M
el

to
n 

pr
ov

id
ed

 th
ei

r s
er

vi
ce

s p
rim

ar
ily

 o
ut

 o
f t

he
ir 

A
sh

ev
ill

e 
of

fic
e.

  T
he

 p
ur

po
se

 o
f t

hi
s p

ro
je

ct
 w

as
 to

 m
ill

 
an

d 
fil

l a
ll 

th
e 

ra
m

ps
 fr

om
 I-

74
 to

 I-
77

 a
nd

 th
e 

ra
m

ps
 a

cc
es

si
ng

 I-
74

 fr
om

 I-
77

 a
s w

el
l a

s p
ro

vi
de

 sh
ou

ld
er

 re
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
pa

ra
lle

l t
o 

th
es

e 
ra

m
ps

 o
n 

I-
74

 a
t 

th
e 

I-
77

 in
te

rc
ha

ng
e 

in
 S

ur
ry

 C
ou

nt
y.

 T
he

 w
or

k 
w

as
 sc

he
du

le
d 

fo
r a

 sp
rin

g 
20

19
 C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

le
tti

ng
.  

 
  D

ue
 to

 th
e 

cl
os

e 
pr

ox
im

ity
 o

f t
w

o 
pa

rti
al

 c
lo

ve
rle

af
 in

te
rc

ha
ng

es
 w

ith
 N

C
 8

9,
 o

ne
 o

n 
I-

77
 a

nd
 o

ne
 o

n 
I-

74
, t

he
 T

ra
ff

ic
 M

an
ag

em
en

t P
la

ns
 h

ad
 to

 a
dd

re
ss

 
m

ul
tip

le
 o

ve
rla

pp
in

g 
ac

ce
le

ra
tio

n 
an

d 
de

ce
le

ra
tio

n 
tra

ff
ic

 m
ov

em
en

ts
. A

s a
 re

su
lt,

 th
e 

Tr
af

fic
 P

ha
si

ng
 in

cl
ud

ed
 a

n 
of

f-
si

te
 d

et
ou

r f
or

 I-
74

 tr
af

fic
 in

 o
rd

er
 to

 
di

re
ct

 tr
af

fic
 o

ff
-s

ite
 fo

r t
he

 m
ill

in
g 

an
d 

re
su

rf
ac

in
g 

of
 I-

74
 a

w
ay

 fr
om

 tr
af

fic
. N

ig
ht

ly
 la

ne
 c

lo
su

re
s w

er
e 

al
so

 a
pp

lie
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

us
e 

of
 N

C
D

O
T 

R
oa

dw
ay

 
St

an
da

rd
 D

ra
w

in
gs

 fo
r T

em
po

ra
ry

 L
an

e 
C

lo
su

re
s, 

D
ig

ita
l S

pe
ed

 L
im

it 
Si

gn
s, 

H
ig

h 
V

is
ib

ili
ty

 D
ev

ic
es

, S
eq

ue
nt

ia
l F

la
sh

in
g 

W
ar

ni
ng

 L
ig

ht
s a

nd
 W

or
k 

Zo
ne

 
Pr

es
en

ce
 L

ig
ht

in
g 

in
 o

rd
er

 to
 w

or
k 

un
de

r t
ra

ff
ic

. 
 Th

e 
us

ed
 o

f t
he

 a
fo

re
m

en
tio

ne
d 

Tr
an

sp
or

ta
tio

n 
M

an
ag

em
en

t S
tra

te
gi

es
 a

nd
 T

ra
ff

ic
 C

on
tro

l d
ev

ic
es

 e
ns

ur
ed

 a
 sa

fe
 w

or
ki

ng
 e

nv
iro

nm
en

t f
or

 a
ll 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

w
or

ke
rs

 a
nd

 th
e 

sa
fe

ty
 o

f t
he

 g
en

er
al

 p
ub

lic
. 

 

 

 



3PP084.20

I-
81

 M
M

 4
8 

NO
RT

HB
OU

ND
 A

CC
EL

ER
AT

IO
N 

LA
NE

 E
XT

EN
SI

ON
PA

GE
 4

4

 
A

T
T

A
C

H
M

E
N

T
 4

.2
.6

(b
) 

 
L

E
A

D
 D

E
SI

G
N

E
R

  -
 W

O
R

K
 H

IS
T

O
R

Y
 F

O
R

M
 

 
(L

IM
IT

 1
 P

A
G

E
 P

E
R

 P
R

O
JE

C
T

) 
 

a.
 P

ro
je

ct
 N

am
e 

&
 L

oc
at

io
n 

   
 b

. N
am

e 
of

 th
e 

pr
im

e/
 g

en
er

al
 

co
nt

ra
ct

or
 re

sp
on

si
bl

e 
fo

r o
ve

ra
ll 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

of
 th

e 
pr

oj
ec

t. 

c.
 C

on
ta

ct
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
of

 th
e 

C
lie

nt
 a

nd
 

th
ei

r P
ro

je
ct

 M
an

ag
er

 w
ho

 c
an

 v
er

ify
 

Fi
rm

’s
 re

sp
on

si
bi

lit
ie

s. 
  

d.
  C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
on

tra
ct

 S
ta

rt 
D

at
e 

 

e.
 C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
on

tra
ct

 
C

om
pl

et
io

n 
D

at
e 

(A
ct

ua
l 

or
 E

st
im

at
ed

) 

f. 
C

on
tra

ct
 V

al
ue

 (i
n 

th
ou

sa
nd

s)
 

g.
 D

es
ig

n 
Fe

e 
fo

r t
he

 W
or

k 
Pe

rf
or

m
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

Fi
rm

 id
en

tif
ie

d 
as

 th
e 

Le
ad

 D
es

ig
ne

r f
or

 
th

is
 p

ro
cu

re
m

en
t.(

in
 th

ou
sa

nd
s)

 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

 
C

on
tra

ct
 

V
al

ue
 

(O
rig

in
al

) 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

on
tra

ct
 V

al
ue

 
(A

ct
ua

l o
r 

Es
tim

at
ed

) 
N

am
e:

  R
ou

te
 6

03
 W

id
en

in
g 

 Lo
ca

tio
n:

  E
lli

st
on

, V
a 

N
am

e:
  F

au
lc

on
er

 C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
of

 
C

ha
rlo

tte
sv

ill
e 

N
am

e 
of

 C
lie

nt
.: 

 W
hi

tm
an

, R
eq

ua
rd

t &
 

A
ss

oc
ia

te
s, 

LL
P 

Ph
on

e:
  (

41
0)

 2
35

-3
45

0 
Pr

oj
ec

t M
an

ag
er

:  
Je

ff
 B

as
fo

rd
 

Ph
on

e:
  4

10
-2

35
-3

45
0 

Em
ai

l: 
jb

as
fo

rd
@

w
ra

llp
.c

om
  

Es
t. 

20
13

 
Es

t. 
05

/2
01

6 

  $1
3.

1M
 (e

st
) 

  $9
.8

M
 (e

st
) 

To
ta

l C
os

t $
17

M
 (e

st
): 

 
• 

En
gi

ne
er

in
g 

&
 R

oa
dw

ay
 P

la
ns

 $
1.

5M
 

(e
st

); 
 

• 
R

O
W

, U
til

ity
 R

el
oc

at
io

ns
, R

el
oc

at
io

n 
A

ss
is

ta
nc

e 
$2

.4
M

 (e
st

) 

h.
 N

ar
ra

tiv
e 

de
sc

rib
in

g 
th

e 
W

or
k 

Pe
rf

or
m

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
Fi

rm
 id

en
tif

ie
d 

as
 th

e 
Le

ad
 D

es
ig

ne
r f

or
 th

is
 p

ro
cu

re
m

en
t. 

In
cl

ud
e 

th
e 

of
fic

e 
lo

ca
tio

n(
s)

 w
he

re
 th

e 
de

si
gn

 w
or

k 
w

as
 p

er
fo

rm
ed

 a
nd

 w
he

th
er

 th
e 

fir
m

 w
as

 th
e 

pr
im

e 
de

si
gn

er
 o

r a
 

su
bc

on
su

lta
nt

. T
he

 W
or

k 
H

is
to

ry
 F

or
m

 sh
al

l i
nc

lu
de

 o
nl

y 
on

e 
si

ng
ul

ar
 p

ro
je

ct
. P

ro
je

ct
s w

ith
  m

ul
tip

le
 p

ha
se

s, 
se

gm
en

ts
, e

le
m

en
ts

, a
nd

/o
r c

on
tra

ct
s s

ha
ll 

no
t b

e 
co

ns
id

er
ed

 a
 si

ng
le

 p
ro

je
ct

.  
If

 a
 p

ro
je

ct
 li

st
ed

 in
cl

ud
es

 m
ul

tip
le

 p
ha

se
s, 

se
gm

en
ts

, e
le

m
en

ts
, a

nd
/o

r c
on

tra
ct

s, 
th

e 
O

ff
er

or
’s

 P
ro

po
sa

l m
ay

 b
e 

re
nd

er
ed

 n
on

-r
es

po
ns

iv
e.

 In
 a

ny
 c

as
e,

 o
nl

y 
th

e 
fir

st
 p

ha
se

, s
eg

m
en

t, 
el

em
en

t, 
an

d/
or

 c
on

tra
ct

 li
st

ed
 w

ill
 b

e 
ev

al
ua

te
d.

 
 G

eo
C

on
ce

pt
s E

ng
in

ee
rin

g,
 In

c.
, a

 T
er

ra
co

n 
co

m
pa

ny
 lo

ca
te

d 
in

 A
sh

bu
rn

, V
a 

an
d 

su
b-

co
ns

ul
ta

nt
 to

 F
au

lc
on

er
 C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

of
 C

ha
rlo

te
es

vi
lle

 w
as

 re
sp

on
si

bl
e 

fo
r p

ro
vi

di
ng

 
ge

ot
ec

hn
ic

al
 e

ng
in

ee
rin

g 
se

rv
ic

es
 to

 V
D

O
T 

th
ro

ug
h 

a 
st

at
ew

id
e 

co
nt

ra
ct

.  
Te

rr
ac

on
’s

 fi
rs

t t
as

k 
or

de
r i

nv
ol

ve
d 

pe
rf

or
m

in
g 

a 
ge

ot
ec

hn
ic

al
 e

ng
in

ee
rin

g 
in

ve
st

ig
at

io
n 

fo
r t

he
 

pl
an

ne
d 

R
ou

te
 6

03
 w

id
en

in
g 

pr
oj

ec
t i

n 
El

lis
to

n,
 V

a.
  T

he
 p

ro
je

ct
 c

on
si

st
ed

 o
f a

n 
ap

pr
ox

im
at

el
y 

10
,6

00
-f

oo
t r

ec
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
of

 e
xi

st
in

g 
R

ou
te

 6
03

 b
et

w
ee

n 
Ex

it 
12

8 
of

 I-
81

 a
nd

 
R

oa
no

ke
 R

oa
d.

 T
he

 im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 in
cl

ud
ed

 tw
o 

12
-f

oo
t t

ra
ve

l l
an

es
, r

oc
k 

ca
tc

hm
en

t a
re

as
, t

w
o 

st
or

m
w

at
er

 m
an

ag
em

en
t (

SW
M

) p
on

ds
, t

hr
ee

 d
ra

in
ag

e 
pi

pe
s g

re
at

er
 th

an
 3

6 
in

ch
es

 in
 d

ia
m

et
er

, a
nd

 a
 tr

en
ch

le
ss

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
of

 a
 p

ip
el

in
e 

th
at

 w
ill

 c
ro

ss
 u

nd
er

ne
at

h 
a 

N
or

fo
lk

 S
ou

th
er

n 
R

ai
lw

ay
 tr

ac
k.

 T
he

 p
ro

po
se

d 
co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n 
re

qu
ir

ed
 si

de
hi

ll 
fil

l 
sl

op
es

 a
s h

ig
h 

as
 4

5 
fe

et
 a

nd
 c

ut
s s

lo
pe

 o
f 1

0-
19

0 
fe

et
 in

 h
ei

gh
t i

nc
lu

di
ng

 r
oc

k 
cu

ts
. S

ub
su

rf
ac

e 
co

nd
iti

on
s w

er
e 

in
ve

st
ig

at
ed

 b
y 

dr
ill

in
g 

a 
to

ta
l o

f 6
3 

te
st

 b
or

in
gs

, 4
 h

an
d 

au
ge

rs
, a

nd
 2

0 
el

ec
tri

ca
l r

es
is

tiv
ity

 so
un

di
ng

s. 
D

ur
in

g 
th

e 
fie

ld
 in

ve
st

ig
at

io
n,

 a
cc

es
s t

o 
th

e 
si

te
 w

as
 e

xt
re

m
el

y 
ch

al
le

ng
in

g.
 R

oa
ds

 h
ad

 to
 b

e 
cu

t i
nt

o 
th

e 
sl

op
e 

to
 a

llo
w

 a
cc

es
s f

or
 

dr
ill

in
g 

eq
ui

pm
en

t. 
M

ov
em

en
t o

n 
th

e 
si

te
 w

as
 re

st
ric

te
d 

by
 d

en
se

 tr
ee

s a
nd

 th
e 

st
ee

p 
na

tu
re

 o
f t

he
 sl

op
e.

 G
re

at
 c

ar
e 

ha
d 

to
 b

e 
ta

ke
n 

to
 c

on
tr

ol
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t a
nd

 e
ns

ur
e 

sa
fe

ty
, 

as
 se

ve
ra

l b
or

in
gs

 w
er

e 
co

nd
uc

te
d 

ab
ov

e 
cl

iff
 a

re
as

 a
nd

 a
ct

iv
e 

ro
ad

w
ay

s. 
Se

le
ct

ed
 so

il 
an

d 
ro

ck
 c

or
e 

sa
m

pl
es

 o
bt

ai
ne

d 
fr

om
 th

e 
fie

ld
 in

ve
st

ig
at

io
n 

w
er

e 
te

st
ed

 fo
r g

ra
in

 si
ze

 
di

st
rib

ut
io

n,
 A

tte
rb

er
g 

lim
its

, c
om

pa
ct

io
n 

ch
ar

ac
te

ris
tic

s u
si

ng
 st

an
da

rd
 e

ff
or

t, 
C

al
ifo

rn
ia

 B
ea

rin
g 

R
at

io
 (C

B
R

), 
m

et
al

 c
or

ro
si

on
, c

on
cr

et
e 

at
ta

ck
, u

nc
on

fin
ed

 c
om

pr
es

si
ve

 
st

re
ng

th
, s

he
ar

 st
re

ng
th

, a
nd

 n
at

ur
al

 m
oi

st
ur

e 
co

nt
en

ts
.  

A
 g

eo
ph

ys
ic

al
 fi

el
d 

in
ve

st
ig

at
io

n 
co

ns
is

tin
g 

of
 a

n 
El

ec
tri

ca
l R

es
is

tiv
ity

 Im
ag

in
g 

(E
R

I)
 su

rv
ey

 w
as

 a
ls

o 
pe

rf
or

m
ed

 a
t t

he
 

si
te

 b
y 

Te
rr

ac
on

. H
ig

h-
re

so
lu

tio
n 

ER
I s

ho
w

s l
ar

ge
 v

er
tic

al
 v

ar
ia

tio
ns

 in
 su

bs
ur

fa
ce

 re
si

st
iv

ity
 th

at
 c

ha
ra

ct
er

iz
e 

ka
rs

t t
er

ra
in

, w
hi

ch
 w

as
 e

xp
ec

te
d 

in
 th

e 
lim

es
to

ne
 b

ed
ro

ck
 o

n 
si

te
.  

 D
ue

 to
 th

e 
lim

ite
d 

rig
ht

 o
f w

ay
 o

n 
th

e 
cr

es
t o

f t
he

 sl
op

e 
w

e 
w

er
e 

lim
ite

d 
to

 th
e 

sl
op

e 
gr

ad
ie

nt
 o

f t
he

 c
ut

 sl
op

e.
 A

dd
iti

on
al

ly
, t

he
 b

re
cc

ia
te

d 
m

at
er

ia
l i

n 
th

e 
vi

ci
ni

ty
 o

f t
he

 c
ut

s c
om

po
se

d 
of

 a
 d

is
pe

rs
ed

 p
ha

se
 o

f l
im

es
to

ne
 a

nd
 d

ol
os

to
ne

 in
 a

 
m

at
rix

 p
ha

se
 o

f c
al

ca
re

ou
s t

uf
a 

ty
pi

ca
lly

 re
fe

rr
ed

 to
 a

s a
 “

bi
m

ro
ck

” 
m

él
an

ge
. A

lth
ou

gh
 it

 h
as

 b
ee

n 
m

od
ifi

ed
 b

y 
ch

em
ic

al
 a

nd
 m

ec
ha

ni
ca

l w
ea

th
er

in
g 

an
d 

lim
ite

d 
gr

ou
nd

w
at

er
 so

lu
tio

n 
ac

tiv
ity

, t
he

re
 is

 n
o 

ev
id

en
ce

 to
 su

gg
es

t t
ha

t a
ny

 
la

rg
e-

sc
al

e 
la

nd
sl

id
e 

ac
tiv

ity
 h

as
 o

cc
ur

re
d 

si
nc

e 
th

e 
or

ig
in

al
 c

ut
 w

as
 c

re
at

ed
.  

 R
oc

k 
bo

re
ho

le
 sh

ea
r t

es
tin

g 
he

lp
ed

 to
 e

va
lu

at
e 

th
e 

sh
ea

r s
tre

ng
th

 o
f t

he
 b

im
ro

ck
. R

ec
om

m
en

de
d 

cu
t s

lo
pe

s a
lo

ng
 th

e 
al

ig
nm

en
t r

an
ge

d 
be

tw
ee

n 
0.

8H
:1

V
 

to
 1

.6
H

:1
V

 sl
op

es
.  

Te
n 

fe
et

 th
ic

k 
la

ye
r o

f f
at

 c
la

y 
w

as
 e

nc
ou

nt
er

ed
 in

 th
e 

lo
ca

tio
n 

w
he

re
 n

ew
 e

m
ba

nk
m

en
t f

ill
 w

as
 a

nt
ic

ip
at

ed
, a

 sl
op

e 
gr

ad
ie

nt
 o

f 2
.5

H
:1

V
 w

as
 re

co
m

m
en

de
d 

du
e 

to
 sl

op
e 

in
st

ab
ili

ty
 a

t t
he

 p
ro

po
se

d 
2H

:1
V

 g
ra

di
en

t. 
 

B
as

ed
 o

n 
th

e 
re

su
lts

 o
f t

he
 fi

el
d 

in
ve

st
ig

at
io

n 
an

d 
ap

pr
ox

im
at

el
y 

9,
60

0 
lin

ea
r f

ee
t o

f E
R

I s
ur

ve
y,

 th
e 

m
os

t p
re

va
le

nt
 k

ar
st

 fe
at

ur
e 

at
 th

is
 si

te
 w

as
 so

lu
tio

n-
al

te
re

d 
be

dr
oc

k 
ex

po
se

d 
in

 th
e 

ro
ad

 c
ut

. N
o 

ca
ve

s, 
w

el
l-d

ev
el

op
ed

 su
rf

ac
e 

si
nk

ho
le

s, 
or

 in
ci

pi
en

t s
in

kh
ol

es
 w

er
e 

ob
se

rv
ed

 w
ith

in
 th

e 
pr

oj
ec

t a
re

a 
du

rin
g 

fie
ld

w
or

k.
 T

er
ra

co
n 

al
so

 p
er

fo
rm

ed
 th

e 
ro

ck
fa

ll 
si

m
ul

at
io

ns
 to

 d
es

ig
n 

th
e 

ca
tc

hm
en

t a
re

a.
  D

ep
en

di
ng

 o
n 

th
e 

he
ig

ht
 o

f t
he

 sl
op

e 
an

d 
sl

op
e 

gr
ad

ie
nt

 
va

ry
in

g 
ro

ck
 c

at
ch

m
en

t a
re

a 
w

id
th

s w
er

e 
re

co
m

m
en

de
d 

al
on

g 
th

e 
pr

oj
ec

t a
lig

nm
en

t. 
 T

he
 r

oc
k 

ca
tc

hm
en

t a
re

a 
in

 c
om

bi
na

tio
n 

w
ith

 th
e 

sh
ou

ld
er

 w
as

 a
nt

ic
ip

at
ed

 to
 p

re
ve

nt
 8

0-
85

 p
er

ce
nt

 r
oc

kf
al

l f
ro

m
 e

nt
er

in
g 

th
e 

ro
ad

w
ay

. 
 Te

rr
ac

on
 p

ro
vi

de
d 

re
co

m
m

en
da

tio
ns

 fo
r 

th
e 

tr
en

ch
le

ss
 c

ro
ss

in
g 

un
de

r 
th

e 
N

or
fo

lk
 S

ou
th

er
n 

R
ai

lr
oa

d.
  G

iv
en

 th
e 

sh
or

t l
en

gt
h 

of
 th

e 
cr

os
si

ng
, p

re
se

nc
e 

of
 so

ft 
C

H
 so

ils
, a

nd
 th

e 
lik

el
ih

oo
d 

th
at

 th
e 

tu
nn

el
 z

on
e 

w
ou

ld
 e

ith
er

 b
e 

at
 o

r 
ab

ov
e 

th
e 

gr
ou

nd
w

at
er

 ta
bl

e 
(a

nd
 c

ou
ld

 b
e 

re
la

tiv
el

y 
ea

si
ly

 d
ew

at
er

ed
), 

th
e 

Ja
ck

-a
nd

-B
or

e 
an

d 
pi

pe
 ra

m
m

in
g 

m
et

ho
ds

 w
er

e 
co

ns
id

er
ed

 a
pp

ro
pr

ia
te

 tr
en

ch
le

ss
 m

et
ho

ds
. A

dd
iti

on
al

ly
, s

et
tle

m
en

t a
na

ly
si

s w
as

 p
er

fo
rm

ed
 to

 e
ns

ur
e 

th
at

 
th

e 
ra

ilr
oa

d 
is

 n
eg

at
iv

el
y 

im
pa

ct
ed

 d
ue

 to
 ja

ck
 a

nd
 b

or
e.

  T
er

ra
co

n 
al

so
 p

ro
vi

de
d 

th
e 

pa
ve

m
en

t d
es

ig
n 

re
co

m
m

en
da

tio
ns

 a
nd

 d
el

in
ea

tio
n 

of
 u

ns
ui

ta
bl

e 
so

ils
 a

lo
ng

 th
e 

pr
oj

ec
t a

lig
nm

en
t. 

 

 



3PP084.20

I-
81

 M
M

 4
8 

NO
RT

HB
OU

ND
 A

CC
EL

ER
AT

IO
N 

LA
NE

 E
XT

EN
SI

ON
PA

GE
 4

5

 
A

T
T

A
C

H
M

E
N

T
 4

.2
.6

(b
) 

 
L

E
A

D
 D

E
SI

G
N

E
R

  -
 W

O
R

K
 H

IS
T

O
R

Y
 F

O
R

M
 

 
(L

IM
IT

 1
 P

A
G

E
 P

E
R

 P
R

O
JE

C
T

) 
 

a.
 P

ro
je

ct
 N

am
e 

&
 L

oc
at

io
n 

   

 

b.
 N

am
e 

of
 th

e 
pr

im
e/

 g
en

er
al

 
co

nt
ra

ct
or

 re
sp

on
si

bl
e 

fo
r o

ve
ra

ll 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
of

 th
e 

pr
oj

ec
t. 

c.
 C

on
ta

ct
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
of

 th
e 

C
lie

nt
 a

nd
 

th
ei

r P
ro

je
ct

 M
an

ag
er

 w
ho

 c
an

 v
er

ify
 

Fi
rm

’s
 re

sp
on

si
bi

lit
ie

s. 
  

d.
  C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
on

tra
ct

 S
ta

rt 
D

at
e 

 

e.
 C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
on

tra
ct

 
C

om
pl

et
io

n 
D

at
e 

(A
ct

ua
l 

or
 E

st
im

at
ed

) 

f. 
C

on
tra

ct
 V

al
ue

 (i
n 

th
ou

sa
nd

s)
 

g.
 D

es
ig

n 
Fe

e 
fo

r t
he

 W
or

k 
Pe

rf
or

m
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

Fi
rm

 id
en

tif
ie

d 
as

 th
e 

Le
ad

 D
es

ig
ne

r f
or

 th
is

 
pr

oc
ur

em
en

t.(
in

 th
ou

sa
nd

s)
 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
 

C
on

tra
ct

 V
al

ue
 

(O
rig

in
al

) 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

on
tra

ct
 V

al
ue

 
(A

ct
ua

l o
r 

Es
tim

at
ed

) 
N

am
e:

  I
-8

1,
 E

xi
t 8

 
in

te
rc

ha
ng

e 
w

ith
 U

S 
25

E 
 Lo

ca
tio

n:
  H

am
bl

en
 C

ou
nt

y,
 

TN
 

N
am

e:
  

 B
la

lo
ck

 a
nd

 S
on

s, 
In

c.
 

N
am

e 
of

 C
lie

nt
.: 

 T
D

O
T 

Ph
on

e:
  (

61
5)

 7
41

-2
22

1 
Pr

oj
ec

t M
an

ag
er

:  
A

ta
ur

 R
ah

m
an

, P
E 

Ph
on

e:
 (6

15
) 7

41
-2

22
1 

Em
ai

l: 
A

ta
ur

.R
ah

m
an

@
tn

.g
ov

 

20
12

 
20

15
 

  $2
1,

00
0,

00
0 

  $2
1,

00
0,

00
0 

(E
st

im
at

ed
) 

  $2
98

,0
00

 

h.
 N

ar
ra

tiv
e 

de
sc

rib
in

g 
th

e 
W

or
k 

Pe
rf

or
m

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
Fi

rm
 id

en
tif

ie
d 

as
 th

e 
Le

ad
 D

es
ig

ne
r f

or
 th

is
 p

ro
cu

re
m

en
t. 

In
cl

ud
e 

th
e 

of
fic

e 
lo

ca
tio

n(
s)

 w
he

re
 th

e 
de

si
gn

 w
or

k 
w

as
 p

er
fo

rm
ed

 a
nd

 w
he

th
er

 th
e 

fir
m

 w
as

 th
e 

pr
im

e 
de

si
gn

er
 o

r a
 

su
bc

on
su

lta
nt

. T
he

 W
or

k 
H

is
to

ry
 F

or
m

 sh
al

l i
nc

lu
de

 o
nl

y 
on

e 
si

ng
ul

ar
 p

ro
je

ct
. P

ro
je

ct
s w

ith
  m

ul
tip

le
 p

ha
se

s, 
se

gm
en

ts
, e

le
m

en
ts

, a
nd

/o
r c

on
tra

ct
s s

ha
ll 

no
t b

e 
co

ns
id

er
ed

 a
 si

ng
le

 p
ro

je
ct

.  
If

 a
 p

ro
je

ct
 li

st
ed

 in
cl

ud
es

 m
ul

tip
le

 p
ha

se
s, 

se
gm

en
ts

, e
le

m
en

ts
, a

nd
/o

r c
on

tra
ct

s, 
th

e 
O

ff
er

or
’s

 P
ro

po
sa

l m
ay

 b
e 

re
nd

er
ed

 n
on

-r
es

po
ns

iv
e.

 In
 a

ny
 c

as
e,

 o
nl

y 
th

e 
fir

st
 p

ha
se

, s
eg

m
en

t, 
el

em
en

t, 
an

d/
or

 c
on

tra
ct

 li
st

ed
 w

ill
 b

e 
ev

al
ua

te
d.

 
 Th

e 
Te

nn
es

se
e 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f T
ra

ns
po

rta
tio

n 
se

le
ct

ed
 V

au
gh

n 
&

 M
el

to
n 

as
 P

rim
e 

C
on

su
lta

nt
 to

 p
ro

vi
de

 tu
rn

-k
ey

 d
es

ig
n 

se
rv

ic
es

 fo
r t

he
 im

pr
ov

em
en

t a
nd

 
up

gr
ad

e 
of

 th
e 

ex
is

tin
g 

I-
81

 E
xi

t 8
 in

te
rc

ha
ng

e 
w

ith
 U

S 
25

E 
al

on
g 

w
ith

 p
or

tio
ns

 o
f U

S2
5E

, l
oc

at
ed

 in
 H

am
bl

en
 C

ou
nt

y,
 T

N
. T

he
 d

es
ig

n 
w

or
k 

w
as

 p
er

fo
rm

ed
 

ou
t o

f t
he

 V
&

M
 G

ra
y 

an
d 

K
no

xv
ill

e,
 T

N
 o

ff
ic

es
.  

Th
e 

im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 u
pg

ra
de

d 
th

e 
ca

pa
ci

ty
 a

nd
 g

eo
m

et
ry

 o
f t

he
 in

te
rc

ha
ng

e,
 w

hi
ch

 w
as

 n
ec

es
sa

ry
 d

ue
 to

 
in

cr
ea

se
d 

gr
ow

th
 in

 th
e 

su
rr

ou
nd

in
g 

ar
ea

s. 
A

 re
ce

nt
ly

 c
on

st
ru

ct
ed

 in
du

st
ria

l p
ar

k 
in

 c
lo

se
 v

ic
in

ity
, r

es
id

en
tia

l a
nd

 c
om

m
er

ci
al

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

ts
 in

 n
ea

rb
y 

M
or

ris
to

w
n,

 T
N

 o
n 

th
e 

no
rth

er
n 

si
de

 o
f I

-8
1 

ha
d 

in
cr

ea
se

d 
th

e 
tra

ff
ic

 fl
ow

 fr
om

 I-
81

 p
ut

tin
g 

a 
st

ra
in

 o
n 

th
e 

ex
is

tin
g 

in
te

rc
ha

ng
e 

an
d 

ad
ja

ce
nt

 in
te

rs
ec

tio
ns

. 
 Th

e 
ne

w
 d

es
ig

n,
 w

hi
ch

 c
ha

ng
ed

 th
e 

co
nf

ig
ur

at
io

n 
of

 th
e 

or
ig

in
al

 h
al

f c
lo

ve
rle

af
 in

te
rc

ha
ng

e 
to

 a
 m

od
er

ni
ze

d 
fr

ee
-f

lo
w

in
g 

in
te

rc
ha

ng
e,

 m
et

 c
ur

re
nt

 
TD

O
T/

A
A

H
ST

O
 st

an
da

rd
s. 

N
ew

 n
or

th
bo

un
d 

en
tra

nc
e 

an
d 

ex
it 

ra
m

ps
 fr

om
 I-

81
 w

er
e 

de
ve

lo
pe

d,
 in

 a
dd

iti
on

 to
 a

 n
ew

 so
ut

hb
ou

nd
 e

nt
ra

nc
e 

ra
m

p 
to

 U
S 

25
E 

fr
om

 I-
81

. T
he

 n
ew

 so
ut

hb
ou

nd
 o

n-
ra

m
p 

in
cl

ud
ed

 th
e 

st
ru

ct
ur

al
 d

es
ig

n 
of

 a
 b

rid
ge

 c
ro

ss
in

g 
at

 th
e 

ra
ilr

oa
d 

se
rv

in
g 

th
e 

in
du

st
ria

l p
ar

k 
th

at
 m

et
 T

D
O

T 
an

d 
ra

ilr
oa

d 
st

an
da

rd
s. 

A
dd

iti
on

al
 st

ru
ct

ur
al

 d
es

ig
ns

 in
cl

ud
ed

 a
 la

rg
e 

bo
x 

br
id

ge
 o

ve
r S

in
ki

ng
 C

re
ek

. A
n 

au
xi

lia
ry

 (s
lip

 la
ne

) l
an

e 
w

as
 a

ls
o 

ad
de

d 
to

 U
S 

25
E 

fo
r 

ad
di

tio
na

l t
ra

ff
ic

 c
ap

ac
ity

 b
et

w
ee

n 
th

e 
ne

w
 in

du
st

ria
l p

ar
k 

an
d 

th
e 

im
pr

ov
ed

 in
te

rc
ha

ng
e.

 T
hi

s p
ro

vi
de

d 
a 

m
uc

h-
ne

ed
ed

 re
lie

f t
o 

th
e 

st
ra

in
 o

n 
th

e 
in

te
rc

ha
ng

e 
fo

r 
tru

ck
 tr

af
fic

 to
 e

as
ily

 a
cc

es
s I

-8
1 

w
ith

ou
t a

ff
ec

tin
g 

th
e 

th
ro

ug
h 

tra
ff

ic
 m

ov
in

g 
so

ut
hb

ou
nd

 o
n 

U
S 

25
E.

 
Th

e 
ur

ba
n 

ro
ad

w
ay

 d
es

ig
n 

fo
r U

S 
25

E 
ac

co
m

m
od

at
ed

 c
om

m
er

ci
al

 tr
uc

k 
op

er
at

io
ns

 w
ith

 th
e 

w
id

en
in

g 
of

 e
xi

st
in

g 
sh

ou
ld

er
s, 

br
id

ge
 c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n,

 a
s w

el
l a

s 
in

te
rs

ec
tio

n 
im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
 ju

st
 N

or
th

 o
f t

he
 in

te
rc

ha
ng

e.
 D

ire
ct

io
na

l a
nd

 st
at

ut
or

y 
M

U
TC

D
 si

gn
ag

e 
w

as
 a

ls
o 

pa
rt 

of
 th

e 
co

m
pl

et
ed

 p
ro

je
ct

. U
til

ity
 c

oo
rd

in
at

io
n 

an
d 

re
lo

ca
tio

n 
of

 se
ve

ra
l u

til
iti

es
, i

nc
lu

di
ng

 e
le

ct
ric

, w
at

er
 a

nd
 g

as
, w

er
e 

ac
co

m
pl

is
he

d 
on

 th
e 

pr
oj

ec
t. 

 En
tir

e 
pr

oj
ec

t c
os

t: 
$2

1 
m

ill
io

n.
  V

&
M

 p
ro

vi
de

d 
pr

of
es

si
on

al
 d

es
ig

n 
se

rv
ic

es
 fo

r t
he

 in
te

rc
ha

ng
e 

re
de

si
gn

 a
nd

 u
til

iti
es

 re
lo

ca
tio

n.
   

  

 

 



Volume II 
Conceptual Roadway Plans

Tab 14












	Summers and Taylor_LOS_VDOT I-81 MM 48 Design Build Submittal (1)
	Price Proposal Smyth County , VA I-81 MM NB Accel Lane Extension Summers-Taylor,Inc. (1)



